
 

  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 29 July 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair) 
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Ross Patterson Cllr Paul Rowling 
Cllr Susan Scott Cllr Mick Stoker 
Cllr Emily Tate Cllr Laura Tunney 
Cllr Katie Weston  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes To Follow 
 

 

 To approve the minutes from the meetings of the Audit & 
Governance Committee dated 30th May 2024 & 27 June 
2024 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 
 

5   Health & Safety Report 
 

(Pages 19 - 22) 
 

6   Treasury Management Annual Report 
 

(Pages 23 - 34) 
 

7   External Audit - Audit Progress Report 
 

(Pages 35 - 56) 
 

8   New Risk Management Arrangements Report 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 
 

9   Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 

(Pages 61 - 64) 
 

10   Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 

(Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      John Devine, Democratic Services Officer on email john.devine@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Gui
[...]
est exit and make your 

way to the car park at the rear of Municipal Buildings. If the Bomb alarm 

should sound, which is the same as the fire alarm but intermittent then please 

leave the conference room, exit Municipal Buildings through the front doors 

and make your way to the car park at the rear of Splash. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Thursday 30 May 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

 , Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Susan 
Scott, Cllr Emily Tate and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson, Andrew Barber and John Devine. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Gavin Barker (Mazars) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson, Cllr Mick Stoker 
and Cllr Katie Weston. 
 

 
AGC/1/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/2/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

AGC/3/24 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the Monday 26th 
February 2024 for approval and signature.  

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct Record by the 
Chair. 

 
AGC/4/24 Health & Safety Report 

 
Officers presented the Health & Safety Report to Members, highlighting the change in 
format of the report to aid members. Which would be expanded on when the 
information displayed in the report tables would be broken down by risk areas. 

Highlighted in the report by Officers were the 22 audits that had been issued and that 
there were no concerns to bring to Members attentions.  

Also noted was item 4 of the report which showed the main Health & Safety Risks and 
the training delivered around the various categories.  

Members enquired of how the training was presented, and if it was either through 
face-to-face teaching or virtual learning. Officers explained that any inductions for new 
officer
[...]
ounts and the authorisation to issue these as a public document. 

Unfortunately, the conclusion of the audit was delayed due to a number of reasons 
including; 

• Delays in the issuing of the Teesside Pension fund assurance letter; 
• Accounting for the net pension asset (the first time there has been a net 

pension asset). This involved obtaining an actuarial report on the calculation 
of the asset ceiling to see whether the net asset disclosed needed to be 
capped at a lower level. The actuarial report has in fact confirmed that the 
net asset disclosed is less than the asset ceiling and consequently a further 
adjustment to the 2022/23 financial statements has not been required. 

• General backlog in the audit environment and prioritising the completion of the 
2021/22 audit. 

The recommendation outlined the report was for the Deputy Chief Executive & 
Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Chair of the Committee 
sign the Statement of Responsibilities confirming the approval of the accounts and the 
authorisation to issue these as a public document. 

Members Agreed the recommendation in the report. 

 
AGC/12/24 Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Draft Prior to Audit (To Follow) 

 
This Item was deferred until the next meeting with agreement from the Members of the 
Committee. 
 

AGC/13/24 Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was NOTED 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Thursday 27 June 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Susan Scott and Cllr 
Emily Tate. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson and Suzanne Lloyd. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Ross Patterson, Cllr Mick Stoker and Cllr Katie Weston. 
 

 
AGC/14/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted.  
 

AGC/15/24 Declarations of Interest
[...]
      
  AGENDA ITEM.  
 

REPORT TO AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

      
29th JULY 2024 

 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE & DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE, PERFORMANCE & 
TRANSFORMATION 

 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 
SUMMARY 
 

This report informs Members of the performance against the treasury management and 
prudential indicators set in the Treasury Management Strategy approved by Council in 
February 2023. 

REASONS FOR PRODUCING THIS REPORT 
  
The Council operates under the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which 
requires the Council to approve a treasury management annual report after the end of each 
financial year. 

This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have 
regard to the CIPFA Code. 
 

Introduction   
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 was approved at Council on the 
22nd February 2023. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money 
and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk remains central to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

The 2021 Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide a Capital 
Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council covering capital expenditure and 
financing, treasury management and non-treasury investments. The Authority’s Capital 
Strategy, complying with CIPFA’s requirement, was approved by full Council on 22nd 
February 2023. 
 
External Context 
 
The Councils treasury management advisors Arlingclose have provided the following 
commentary on the external context. 
 
Economic background: UK inflation continued to decline from the 8.7% rate seen at the 

start of 2023/24.  By the last quarter of the financial y
[...]
irement (CFR), while usable reserves and working 
capital are the underlying resources available for investment. These factors are summarised 
in Table 1 below. 
 
Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary 

  

31.3.23 2023/24 31.3.24 

Actual Movement Actual 

£m £m £m 

General Fund CFR 184.16 5.83 189.99 

Less: Other debt liabilities (6.79) 1.24 (5.55) 

Borrowing CFR  177.37 7.07 184.44 

Less: Usable reserves (115.71) 12.22 (103.49) 

Less: Working capital 3.72 1.95 5.67 

Net Borrowing / (Investments) 65.38 21.23 86.61 

Page 25



 

  4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Authority pursued its strategy of keeping borrowing and investments below their 
underlying levels, sometimes known as internal borrowing, in order to reduce risk and keep 
interest costs low. 
 
The treasury management position at 31st March 2024 and the change during the year is 
shown in Table 2 below. 
 
Table 2: Treasury Management Summary 

  

31.3.23 2023/24 31.3.24 31.3.24 

Balance Movement Balance Rate 

£m £m £m % 

Long-term borrowing 77.43 12.32 89.75   

Short-term borrowing 16.81 1.83 18.64   

Total borrowing 94.24 14.15 108.39 5.40% 

Long-term investments 13.56 (0.53) 13.03   

Short-term investments 0.00 0.00 0.00   

Cash and cash equivalents 15.30 (6.55) 8.75   

Total investments 28.86 (7.09) 21.77   

Net Borrowing / (Investments) 65.38 21.23 86.61   

 

During the year long term loans increased by £12.3m due to the requirement to fund the 
capital programme. In November 2023 a £10m 7 year loan and a £5m 5 year loan were 
entered into via the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).   

Table 2a: Long-dated Loans borrowed 

Long-dated Loans borrowed 
Amount Rate  Period  

£m % (Years) 

PWLB EIP Loan - Nov 2023 10.0 4.96 7 

PWLB Maturity Loan - Nov 2023 5.0 4.87 5 

Total borrowing 15.0     

 

Short term loans increased by £1.83m during the year. After other short term loans matured 
during the year there was a requirement for cash flow purposes to enter into further loans 
during the last months of the financial year.  

Overall total borrowing increased from £94.24m as at 31st March 2023 to £108.39m as at 
31st March 2024.  

Total investments decreased during the year reducing £7.09m from £28.86m at the end of 
2022-23 to £21.77m at the end of 2023-24. This was due to the authority internally borrowing 
to fund the capital programme, repayment of government grants and planned use of 
reserves. 

Borrowing Update  

CIPFA’s 2021 Prudential Code is clear that local authorities must not borrow to invest 
primarily for financial return and that it is not prudent for local authorities to make any 
investment or spending decision that will increase the capital financing requirement, and so 
may lead to new borrowing, unless directly and primarily related to the functions of the 
Authority. PWLB loans are no longer available to local authorities planning to buy investment 

Page 26



 

  5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

assets primarily for yield unless these loans are for refinancing purposes. 

The Authority has not invested in assets primarily for financial return or that are not primarily 
related to the functions of the Authority. It has no plans to do so in future.  

The Authority currently holds £17.790m in commercial investments (2022-23 £16.558m) that 
were purchased prior to the change in the CIPFA Prudential Code. The Authority as part of 
the updated code in the future will need review the options for exiting these investments if 
there is an economical case to do so. 

Borrowing Strategy and Activity 
 
As outlined in the treasury strategy, the Authority’s chief objective when borrowing has been 
to strike an appropriately low risk balance between securing lower interest costs and 
achieving cost certainty over the period for which funds are required, with flexibility to 
renegotiate loans should the Authority’s long-term plans change being a secondary 
objective. The Authority’s borrowing strategy c
[...]

Investment Guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) also broadens the definition of investments to include all such assets held partially 
or wholly for financial return. 
 

The Council also held £18.213m of such investments in;  

• directly owned property £17.970m 

• loans to local businesses £0.039m 

• other £0.204m 

 

These investments generated £0.902m of investment income for the Council after taking 

account of direct costs in 2023/24 representing a rate of return of 5.02%.   

 

Consultations  

 

In December DLUHC, renamed as the Ministry for Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG), published two consultations: a “final” consultation on proposed 
changes to regulations and statutory guidance on MRP closing on 16th February and a “call 
for views” on capital measures to improve sector stability and efficiency closing on 31st 
January. 
 
Draft regulations and draft statutory guidance are included in the MRP consultation. The 
proposals remain broadly the same as those in June 2022 – to limit the scope for authorities 
to (a) make no MRP on parts of the capital financing requirement (CFR) and (b) to use capital 
receipts in lieu of a revenue charge for MRP. 
 
In its call for views on capital measures, government wishes to engage with councils to 
identify and develop options for the use of capital resources and borrowing to support and 
encourage ‘invest-to-save’ activity and to manage budget pressures without seeking 
exceptional financial support.  Whilst Government has identified some options including 
allowing authorities to capitalise general cost pressures and meet these with capital receipts, 
there is no commitment to take any of the options forward.  
 
Compliance  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive  and Director of Finance, Performance & Transformation reports 
that all treasury management activities undertaken during the year complied fully with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’
[...]
e 

31.03.24 
Actual 

Difference 

% % % 

General Fund 3.4% 1.3% -2.1% 

 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Andy Bryson 
Post Title: Chief Accountant 
Telephone No.: 01642 528850 
Email Address: andy.bryson@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 34

mailto:andy.bryson@stockton.gov.uk


Audit Progress Report

Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 2023-24

July 2024

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



2

Contents

Audit Progress

National Publications

Forvis Mazars Public Sector Insights

01

02

03

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit  and Governance Committee as the appropriate sub-committee charged with governance 

by the Council. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party. .

P
age 36



01
Audit progress

P
age 37



4

Audit progress

Purpose of this report 

To provide an update on progress of the Council’s 2023-24 audit. The scope of our engagement is set out in the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies, issued by Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Ltd (PSAA) available from the PSAA website: www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-quality/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies. Our responsibilities are principally derived 

from the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 2014 Act) and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office (NAO).

Update on the 2023/24 Financial Statements Audit

From the beginning of the 2023/24 audit, James Collins has taken on the role as the new Engagement Lead from Gavin Barker. Nora Natova will be the Audit Manager, replacing Cath Andrew. David 

Hurworth will continue to be the Team Lead for the audit.

We have started our preliminary planning for the 2023/24 audit. On page 6, we have set out a broad timetable for your 2023/24 audit. 

We will present our Audit Strategy Memorandum 2023/24 to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee in September 2024. At this stage, we do not anticipate significant changes to the 

overall risk profile, or audit approach since the 2022/23, based on initial inquiries of management. 

We are working towards completing most of our work, except for pensions, and produce and Audit Completion Report for the November 2024 Audit and Governance Committee. A follow-up letter will be 

issued to report on any findings subsequently to this, due to the required assurances needed from the Pension Fund auditor which are not expected to come through in time for audit completion in 

November 2024. We anticipate that the receipt of those will come through into the new year (January/ February 2025) at which point we will be able to conclude the audit.

P
age 38

http://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-quality/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies


5

Audit timeline

Our audit will be planned and performed  to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement and give a true and fair view.

The timeline for the 2023/24 audit is set out below. We will update the Audit and Governance Committee if these timescales change over the course of the audit.

Planning and Risk Assessment (July- August 2024)

• Planning visit and developing our understanding of the Council

• Considering proposed accounting treatments and accounting 

policies

• Developing the audit strategy and planning the audit work to be 

performed

• Agreeing timetable and deadlines

• Risk assessment analytical procedures

• Determination of materiality

• Documenting systems and controls

• Performing walkthroughs

• Initial assessment of VFM arrangements

Fieldwork (August- November 2024)

• Reassessment of audit plan and revision if necessary

• Reviewing draft financial statements

• Delivering our audit strategy starting with significan
[...]
register.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2024. All rights reserved.

James Collins

Audit Director

Tel: + 44 (0) 191 383 6331

James.collins@mazars.com

P
age 55

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 56



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE    
29 JULY 2024 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
 
SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the progress made in revising 
the Council’s approach to the management of risk. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
1. Members note the progress made in revising the approach to Risk 

Management. 
 

 
DETAIL 
 

1. The current strategic risk register is primarily linked to the objectives in the current 
Council Plan. Assessment of the risks has relied heavily on the results of Internal 
Audit’s work. 

 
2. The revised approach has seen a new set of strategic risks developed, the 

wording of these risks is still being finalised, however the focus of the risks is not 
expected to change materially. The revised strategic risks are: 

• Risk of failure to support children who need help and protection 

• Risk of failure to support children in our care to achieve appropriate outcomes in care 

• Risk of failure to deliver effective strategies that support care leavers to achieve 
appropriate outcomes 

• Risk of failure to support children maximise their potential in education 

• Risk of failure to support children with disabilities and special educational needs to 
maximise their potential and understand future demands 

• Risk of failure to establish and maintain safe systems of care for adults 

• Risk of failure to manage and deliver good quality, sustainable care, treatment and 
support to vulnerable adults 

• Risk of failure to improve outcomes that support people to live heal
[...]
roup supported by an assurance framework. The 
assurance framework brings together evidence from a number of sources to 
establish the current status of the risk: 

• Performance Information 

• Finance 

• Workforce 

• Contracts/Partnerships 

• Governance 

• Independent Feedback (Incorporating Internal Audit and other 
external sources such as Ofsted & CQC) 

4. The Risk Review Group is made up of senior officers from each of these areas 
who have a detailed knowledge of the issues in their area and how these relate 
to the risks in the risk register. 

5. Another key feature the revised approach is a simplification of the way in which 
the current risk status is assessed. Risks will be rated using a RAG rating: 

• Red - Immediate concerns, actions must be developed to mitigate some 
of those immediate concerns in the short-term 

• Amber - Concerns identified, actions required but these can be planned 
over the medium term 

• Green - No current concerns  

Page 58



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
Note: Red/Amber risks may be tolerated, the concerns will still exist but it may be 
decided not to take any action depending on resources/priorities, this needs to be 
recorded. 

6. The framework for managing risks can be summarized as follows: 

 

 

7. A revised Risk Management Strategy will be presented to members and future 
reports to this committee will be structured around the revised strategic risk 
register as a separate report. 

 
FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
None directly 
 
 
RISK ASSESSMENT 
This is a summary of the Council’s risk environment. 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
None 

 

Page 59



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CONSULTATION 
N/A 
 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Andrew Barber, Audit & Risk Manager 
Telephone No: 01642 526176  
Email Address: a.barber@stockton.gov.uk  
 

Page 60



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE    
29 JULY 2024 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

 

 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE REPORT AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
ACTIVITY REPORT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 

The Committee is reminded that quarterly reports on the Corporate Risk Register 
are presented for the purpose of reviewing the key risks that have been identified 
as having the potential to deflect services from achieving their objectives over the 
next 12 months and beyond. They also set out the actions being taken to ensure 
that the risks, and possible adverse outcomes, are minimised. 
 
As a reminder, risks are scored on a scale of one to five for both ‘impact’ and 
‘likelihood’.  
 
To inform members of the progress of audit testing to date and present a forward 
plan of testing and the resources available to meet the plan to support the 
assessment of risk. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
1. The current risk position as identified in the attached update report is noted. 
2. The results of audit activity is noted and agree that the work for the next quarter 

be prioritised using the audit risk assessment methodology as outlined in the 
Audit Charter. 

 
 
DETAIL 
 

1. Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes. To support this, audit work is aligned to the strategic 
risk register and activity is structured around the strategic risks of the 
organisation. 

 
2. The overall summary shows a summary of audit results against each risk area. 

The audit assurance is an indicator of how well controls to manage risks are 
operating, however this is an indicator of internal controls and there may be 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

external factors that remain outside of the council’s control which may need to 
be reflected in a higher risk score.  

 

3. Audit testing results breaks down work undertaken in the previous period to 
provide members with an update on where audit resources have been employed 
and the results of that work. This will highlight any concerns raised in the period. 
There have been 3 Red controls identified in the period. The first relates to the 
achievement of recycling targets, this has previously been reported as red with a 
project in place to review are arrangements, the second relates to the completion 
of the Public Health Research Assessment, a working group has now been 
established to progress this, the third relates to a requirement to produce a 
Business Continuity Plan for Adoption Tees Valley and the final control relates to 
management oversight of unregulated placements, whilst arrangements are in 
place there remains significant pressures on placements. 

 

 

4. The next section is a graph against key governance themes, this is for all testing 
undertaken not just in the period. With all areas showing as 80% or higher there 
are no issues to bring to members attention. 

Page 62



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

5. Planned work identifies the areas to be examined in the next period as required 
by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. Members are reminded that each 
control is risk assessed to determine the frequency of testing, audit work is 
planned and undertaken a rolling programme which prioritises controls with the 
highest risk rating in accordance with this methodology. I am required to report 
any concerns I may have that would impact on the independence of the audit 
service or the adequacy of resources, I can confirm that I have no concerns in 
either regard. 

6. Quality Assurance and Improvement shows a balanced scorecard for the delivery 
of the audit service. The majority of indicators will be reported annually but the 
ones shown provide an updat
[...]
25-Nov-24

24-Feb-25

Diary of Meetings & Work Programme

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL #

Audit Committee Programme 2024/2025

Work Programme

Treasury Management Annual Report

Health and Safety report

External Audit - Audit Progress Report

New Risk Management Arrangements Report

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Work Programme 2024 - 2025

Health and Safety report

Annual Financial Statements - Approval after Audit

Annual Governance Statement approval

Treasury Management Annual Report

External Audit - Audit Completion Report 2023/24

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Work Programme 2024 - 2025

External Audit - Audit Completion Report 2023/24

External Audit - Auditor's Annual Report

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

Treasury Management  Mid Term Review 

Annual Report of the Audit Committee (For Discussion)

Health and Safety report

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Work Programme 2024 - 2025

Annual Report of the Audit Committee (Final)

Constitutional Update if required

External Audit - Audit Progress Report

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Internal Audit Charter

Work Programme 2024 - 2025

Diary of Meetings & Work Programme

Page 66



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL #

Diary of Meetings & Work Programme

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes To Follow
	Draft Minutes
	Minutes


	5 Health & Safety Report
	6 Treasury Management Annual Report
	7 External Audit - Audit Progress Report
	Audit Progress Report
	Slide 1: Audit Progress Report
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Audit progress
	Slide 5: Audit timeline
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: National Publications
	Slide 8: National Publications
	Slide 9: National Publications  NAO Publications
	Slide 10: National Publications  NAO Publications Continued
	Slide 11: National Publications  NAO Publications Continued
	Slide 12: National Publications  DLUHC Publications
	Slide 13: National Publications  CIPFA Publications
	Slide 14: National Publications  Other Publications
	Slide 15: National Publications  Other Publications Continued
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Forvis Mazars in numbers
	Slide 18: PSAA quality of audit services feedback survey
	Slide 19: PSAA quality of audit services feedback survey continued
	Slide 20
	Slide 21


	8 New Risk Management Arrangements Report
	9 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity
	10 Work Programme 2024 - 2025



Minutes of the meeting

AGC/18/24

AGC/19/24

AGC/20/24

AGC/21/24

AGC/22/24

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday 29 July 2024.
Present: Clir Barry Woodhouse (Chair), ClIr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair),

Clir Ross Patterson, Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Susan Scott, Cllr Mick
Stoker and ClIr Eileen Johnson.

Officers: Andy Bryson (CA), Andrew Barber(AM), Nora Natova (Forvis
Mazars) and John Devine (DS).

Also in

attendance:

Apologies: Clir Emily Tate, Cllr Laura Tunney and ClIr Katie Weston.

Evacuation Procedure

The Evacuation Procedure was noted.
Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.
Minutes

Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the 27th June 2024
for approval and signature.

Resolved that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct record by the
Chairman.

Health & Safety Report

The Health & Safety report covered the period from May 2024 to Jun 2024, Officers
noted that it had been a quiet period, but a lot of training had been undertaken.

There had been nine incidents of Violence & Aggression reported which was a
decrease from twenty-eight in the same period in the year previous. While 17 incidents
of general Health & Safety had been reported, these were classified as generally
being slips or trips.

Members asked about the new format which was mentioned the report and if it had
come through the Powering Our Future programme. The new format was undertaken
by the service and was unconnected the to the Powering Our Future programme.

Members Agreed to note the report.

Treasury Management Annual Report



AGC/23/24

AGC/24/24

Members were presented with the Treasury Management Annual Report which
informed the committee of the performance against the treasury management and
prudential indicators set in the Treasury Management Strategy approved by the
Council in February 2023.

The main topics of discussion were as follows:

The Councils borrowing and investments were highlighted by Officers, two medium
term loans had been taken out to cover the capital programme. The two loans were
entered into via the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). One was for a 7 year period
and the second was for 5 years.

Short term loans had also increased in the year after other short-term loans had
matured during the year, there was a requirement for cash flow purposes to enter into
these loans during the last months of the financial year.

Members enquired why it was required during the last months of the financial year,
which Officers explained is due to Council tax only being collected for the first 10
months of the year.

The report showed that the Council had complied fully with the CIPFA Code of
Practice, and the Councils approved Treasury Management Strategy.

Members expressed their gratitude to Officers for making the report and hoped that
members of the public would read the reports brought to the Audit & Governance
Committee. To better inform them of the real financial position of the Council instead
of the rumours which are circulated on social media.

Members Agreed to note the report.

External Audit - Audit Progress Report

Officers of Forvis Mazars presented the External Auditors Progress Repot to members
of the Committee. The report started with an update on the 2023/24 Financial
Statements Audit, and the change over of lead Officers for the Councils External
Audits.

Preliminary plans had been started for the 2023/24 Audit with members advised of a
broad outlined timetable in the agenda papers. Officers planned to present their Audit
Strategy Memorandum 2023/24 to the Committee at the September meeting, and at
this stage Forvis Mazars did not anticipate any significant changes to the overall risk
profile, or audit approach since 2022/23.

The Audit completion deadline of November 2024 was expected to be missed due to
expected delays in receiving the required assurances needed from the Pension Fund
auditors. Forvis Mazars anticipated to receive the required assurances in
January/February 2025 which would then enable them to conclude the audit.

Members Agreed to note the report.

New Risk Management Arrangements Report



AGC/25/24

The Risk Management update report was presented to Members, to inform them of
the progress made in revising the Councils approach to the management of risk.

Officers explained that the current strategic risk register was primarily linked to the
objectives outlined in the Council Plan. The report included a list of the proposed
revised strategic risks.

These risks would be assessed by an independent Risk Review Group supported by
an assurance framework, which would bring together evidence from different course to
establish the status of the risk:

« Performance Information

* Finance

*  Workforce

» Contracts/Partnerships

+ Governance

* Independent Feedback (Incorporating Internal Audit and other external sources
such as Ofsted & CQC)

The Risk Review Group would be made up for senior officers from each of the above
areas who have detailed knowledge of the issues in their area and how they would
relate to any risks in the risk register.

Officers also highlighted that another feature of the revised approach was a
simplification of the way the current risk status was assessed. Risks would be rated
using the RAG rating.

* Red - Immediate concerns, actions must be developed to mitigate some of
those immediate concerns in the short-term

« Amber - Concerns identified, actions required but these can be planned over
the medium term

* Green - No current concerns

The report had a note giving some more context on the rating system. Red/Amber
risks may be tolerated, the concerns will still exist, but it may be decided not to take
any action depending on resources/priorities, this needs to be recorded.

Members AGREED to note the report.

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Members were presented with the Risk Register Update and Audit Activity Report, the
purpose of the report was to inform members of the progress of audit testing
undertaken to date.

Officers broke down work undertaken to provide members with an updated picture of
where audit resources had been employed and the results from that work. Three
sections which had been highlighted as red in the report, the first was around the
achievement of recycling targets. A project had been put in place to review the
arrangements. The second related to the completion of the Public Health Research
Assessment but a working group had been established for this to progress. The third
related to a requirement to have produced a Business Continuity Plan for Adoptions
Tees Valley, the final red control related to the management oversight of unregulated



placements. Officers explained that arrangements were in place but because of the
high demand there remained a significant pressure on placements.

The assurance by governance themes section of the report was also highlighted by
Officers, it showed that the Council was over 80% assurance in all areas. 91% of
matches had been checked, with no fraud had been identified and only 2 errors had
been found.

Members noted the Report.

AGC/26/24 Work Programme 2024 - 2025

Members agreed to note the Work Programme.



